

No. 23-5600

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

L.W., by and through parents and next friends, Samantha Williams and
Brian Williams, et al., *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Intervenor-Appellee*,

v.

JONATHAN THOMAS SKRMETTI, in his official capacity as the
Tennessee Attorney General and Reporter, et al., *Defendants-Appellants*.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Tennessee (No. 3:23-cv-00376) (Richardson, J.)

**EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY OF
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

JONATHAN SKRMETTI
Attorney General & Reporter
CLARK L. HILDABRAND
Senior Counsel
STEVEN J. GRIFFIN
RYAN N. HENRY
BROOKE A. HUPPENTHAL
Assistant Attorneys General
OFFICE OF THE TENNESSEE ATTORNEY
GENERAL & REPORTER
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202
(615) 253-5642
clark.hildabrand@ag.tn.gov

ADAM K. MORTARA
LAWFAIR LLC
40 Burton Hills Blvd., Suite 200
Nashville, TN 37215
(773) 750-7154
mortara@lawfairllc.com

CAMERON T. NORRIS
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
cam@consovoymccarthy.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	2
BACKGROUND.....	4
I. Statutory Background.....	4
II. Procedural Background.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Tennessee will likely succeed on appeal	8
A. The Act is likely constitutional.....	8
1. The Act equally protects minors of both sexes	8
2. Transgender individuals are not a quasi-suspect class.....	10
3. Parents lack a fundamental right to subject their children to such harmful procedures.....	12
4. The scientific debate shows that the Act survives any level of scrutiny	14
B. The district court could not enjoin enforcement statewide	17
C. Plaintiffs did not prove that a preliminary injunction was necessary to prevent their alleged harms.....	20
II. Tennessee will suffer irreparable harm without a stay	23
III. Tennessee wins the balance of equities and public interest.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Husted</i> , 907 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Adams v. Barrett</i> , 5 Ga. 404 (1848)	10
<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 31 F.4th 469 (6th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	22
<i>Boe v. Marshall</i> , No. 2:22-cv-184-LCB, Doc.208 (M.D. Ala. Dec. 27, 2022).....	16
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Co.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020)	9-10
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 2022 WL 16957734 (8th Cir. Nov. 16)	10
<i>Bristol Reg’l Women’s Ctr., P.C. v. Slatery</i> , 7 F.4th 478 (6th Cir. 2021) (en banc)	7
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2104 (2021)	19
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1002 (2022)	23
<i>Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, LLC v. Tenke Corp.</i> , 511 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	11
<i>Clark v. Jackson</i> , 2023 WL 2787325 (6th Cir. Apr. 5)	13
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022)	7, 9, 12-14
<i>Doe v. Ladapo</i> 2023 WL 3833848 (N.D. Fla. June 6)	18
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	21

Farnsworth v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC,
 569 F. App’x 421 (6th Cir. 2014) 22, 23

Geduldig v. Aiello,
 417 U.S. 484 (1974)..... 9, 12

In re MCP No. 165,
 20 F.4th 264 (6th Cir. 2021)8

Kanuszewski v. Mich. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019) 13-14

Kentucky v. Biden,
 57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023)18

Kentucky v. Yellen,
 54 F.4th 325 (6th Cir. 2022)19

Memphis Ctr. for Reproductive Health v. Slatery,
 No. 20-5969 (6th Cir.)1, 6

Meriwether v. Hartop,
 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)10

Ohio Citizen Action v. City of Englewood,
 671 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2012)19

Ohio v. Yellen,
 539 F. Supp. 3d 802 (S.D. Ohio 2021)21

Ondo v. City of Cleveland,
 795 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2015) 10-11

Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc.,
 988 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021)10

Performance Unlimited, Inc. v. Questar Publishers, Inc.,
 52 F.3d 1373 (6th Cir. 1995)7

Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud,
 994 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2021) (en banc) 13, 17

Priorities USA v. Nessel,
 978 F.3d 976 (6th Cir. 2020)6, 7

Reed v. Reed,
 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....9

Thompson v. DeWine,
 976 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020)23

United States v. Hansen,
 2023 WL 4138994 (U.S. June 23) 3, 20

United States v. Texas,
 2023 WL 4139000 (U.S. June 23)19

United States v. Virginia,
 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....9

Warshak v. U.S.,
 532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008)20
Washington v. Glucksberg,
 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 13, 14, 24
Whalen v. Roe,
 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....13
Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar,
 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....17
Worley v. State,
 30 Tenn. 172 (1850).....10

Statutes

2023 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch.1 (pre-filed Nov. 9, 2022)5
 Tenn. Code Ann. §39-15-2139
 Tenn. Code Ann. §68-33-103 5, 12
 Tenn. Code Ann. §68-33-1055
 Tenn. Code Ann. §68-33-1065
 Tenn. Code Ann. §68-33-1075

Other

CHOICES, *Ban on Gender-Affirming Care for Trans Youth Blocked*
 (June 29, 2023), <https://yourchoices.org/blog/ban-on-gender-affirming-care-for-trans-youth-blocked/>21
 Sears, *Arresting Dress* (2013).....10
 Sutton, *51 Imperfect Solutions* (2018)17
